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DIAGNOSTICS - AIR SUSPENSION SYSTEM OSHON-01

DTC C1741 | AIR SUS RELAY CIRCUIT

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The signal from the suspension control ECU switches the AIR SUS relay on, and then the height control
compressor motor starts.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

Either the condition 1. or 2. is detected:

1. With the AIR SUS relay not activated, an open signal | « AIR SUS relay

C1741 of the AIR SUS relay is detected for 1 sec. or more. | «AIR SUS relay circuit

2. With the AIR SUS relay activated, a short signal of * Suspension control ECU
the AIR SUS relay is detected 8 times successively.
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INSPECTION[PROCEDURE

1] | RECONFIRMDPTC

(@0 Check[DTCs[{see[page[05-248).

(1O Confirm[fDTC[T1761[&nd/or[C1774[is[tecorded.

OK:

DTC[C1761[@nd/or[C1774[is[hot[dutput.
HINT:
IfCeither[DTC[C1761[JECU[malfunction)[Jsee[page[P5-313)[pr[IC1774[Jpower[kource[tircuit)[{see[page
05-316)[is[displayed,[¢arry[dutFhe[hecessary[inspection.[lfihey[@re[dutput[atFhe[$amedime,[¢Carry[dut[The
necessary[inspection[for[PTC[T1774first.

CODE

NG% REPAIR[] CIRCUIT[] INDICATED[] BY[] OUTPUT

2[] | PERFORM[ACTIVE[TEST[BY[INTELLIGENT[TESTER]I

(@0 Connectlihelintelligentester[i[io[ihe[PLCS.

(b)d Turn@helignition$witch[fo[ihe[ON[position[@ndAurn[ihefintelligentesterli[inain[$witch[®n.
() Selecthelitembelow[in[ihe[ACTIVE[TEST[@nd[dperate[it[withFhe[intelligentfesterll.
AIRSUS:

ltem Vehicle[Condition[/Test[Details Diagnostic[Note
Operation[®f{$olenoid[{clicking[$ound)[¢an[be
heard

MOTOR[RELAY AIR[BUS[telay[IDN[OrOFF

(d)O Check[ihe[dperation[$ound[dfihe[AIR[BUSHelay[Wwhen[dperating[it[with[ihe[intelligentester(ll.
OK:
The[operation[sound[ofthe[AIR[SUS[telay[¢an[be[heard.

NG> Go to step 3

REPLACE[SUSPENSION[CONTROL[ECU[{SEE[PAGE[25-20)
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30 [INSPECT[AIR[BUS[RELAY

AIR[SUS[Relay: (@O Remove[ihe[AIRBUS[felay[fromheusible(link[®block.
(b)O Measure[ihe[tesistance[according[iothe[Value(s)[inihe
AT table[below.
3—2) (=
Standard:
:- a [U D@ Tester[Connection Specified[Condition
J|ON 1-2 10 kQ[higher
9 0 LS Below 1 Q
1-2 (When[battery[yoltage[is[applied[io[ier-
minals[B[and[4)
P F45830
NGD REPLACE[AIRBUS[RELAY

4[] | CHECK[HARNESS[AND[CONNECTOR(SUSPENSION[CONTROL[ECU -[AIR[BUS
RELAY)[{SEE[PAGE[D1-f4)

(@) Disconnect the suspension control ECU A24 connector.

Suspension[Control[ECU:
(b) Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the
table below.
Standard:
Tester Connection Specified Condition

A24-6 (RC) - 3 (for AIR SUS relay) Below 1 Q

(%\ ('E%%E%h |:” A24-6 (RC) - Body ground 10 kQ or higher

T

G25094 F44492

Fusible[Link[Block[Side:

EE@‘EEQE%ﬁiﬁD..

1 Dcmo |
I .pmﬂ -

3uf°rm'RE$USme'aV) NG\ [REPAIR OR REPLACE HARNESS OR
CONNECTOR

P F45829
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50 | CHECK[HARNESS[AND[CONNECTOR(AIR[SUS[RELAY -[BODY[GROUND)
(SEE[PAGE[D1-A4)

Fusible[Link[Block[Side: (@0 Measure[ihe[tesistance[according[iothe[Value(s)[inihe
table[below.
Standard:

a E = E E E @ CoooooDon Tester[Connection Specified[Condition
¢ - a=888E AfforAIR(BUSTelay) —[Bodyground Below 1 ©
HE® o —
¥
4[{for[AIR[BUS[Relay)
P F45829 NG REPAIR[] OR[] REPLACE[] HARNESS[] OR
CONNECTOR

REPLACE[SUSPENSION[CONTROL[ECU[{SEE[PAGE[25-20)




